
@BE 
&\pproach 

FIRST EDITION 

[In-<: 

is } 
ffi 

Rimm GOS rs iv' .a0l .pf:P'·, r •~ 
•• ,J: ·" ~·:_':# 

m j 'l 4%& 

Bernardo B. Rodolfa Jr., PHD(IHM) 



APPLIED BUSINESS TOOLS 
and 

g] FF<HNOL.OGIES 
4 In 

\, Tourism and Hospitalit'i 
~ 

-.. - - • First Edition • - - - - I 

By: 

BERNARDO B. RODOLFA JR., PHD (IHM) 

• 



PLIED BUSINESS TOOLS and TECHNOLOGIES 
in 

Tourism and Hospitality 
First Edition 

COPYRIGHT 2022 
BERNARDO B. RODOLFA JR., PhD (IHM) 

ISBN: 978-621-427-103-0 

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this work covered by the copyright hereon 
may be reproduced, used in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic or 
mechanical, including photocopying, recording; or information storage and 
retrieval systems- without written permission from the publisher and the author/s. 

LIMITS OF LIABILITY/DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY: The author has used his 
best efforts in coming up with this learning material. Information contained herein 
was gathered from sources deemed as reliable, including reference materials, 
author's experiences, and interviews from industry and academic experts. The 
author then makes no representation or warranties with respect to the correctness 
or completeness of the contents of this book. The author likewise disclaims any 
implied warranties, merchantability, or fitness for any particular purpose, and 
therefore shall in no event be liable for any loss of profit, or any other damages 
it may cause. It is with the respect that the author encourages the readers of th.is 
book to search for other related materials to strengthen knowledge of the subject 
matter, this being as one of those. 

Published by: UNLIMITED BOOKS 
LIBRARY SERVICES & PUBLISHING INC. 
Room 215 ICP Building, Cabildo St., Intramuros, Manila 
Tel. No.: (02) 7623-0384 
Telefax: (02) 8525-1649 
Email: unlimitedbooks2014@yahoo.com 
Website: www.unlimited booksph.com 

Cover Design and Layout by : Merlina Asis Cortez 



Preface . iii 

Dedication and Acknowledgment . v 

Chapter 1: The Tourism and Hospitality Industry . 1 
Learning Objectives. 1 
Introduction . 1 
The Travel Industry 2 
The Food and Beverage Industry . 2 

The Lodging Facilities 3 
The Resorts 5 
The Travel Agency and Tour Operations. 6 
The Attractions Sector. 7 
The Wellness Sector. 8 
·Activity 1: Researclz with Orn/ Presentation. 9 

Learning Check: Short Essay .11 
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping .13 

Chapter 2: Introduction to Business Tools and Technologies in Tourism 
and Hospitality . . 15 

Learning Objectives. .15 
Introduction . .15 
Management of Information .16 
Organization's Main Resources . 17 
The Need for Business Tools and Technologies .19 
Activity 2: Research/lnterview with Oral Presentation .21 
Learning Check: Short Essay. .23 
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping .25 

vii 



Chapter 3: General Applications of Information Technology in the Tourism 
and Hospitality Industry. • · · · · · · · .27 
Learning Objectives. .27 
Introduction . 
General Service Requirements 
Product and Service Marketing 
Behavior and Performance Analysis 
Regulatory Process 
Business-to-Business/Business-to-Consumer Transactions 
Other Uses of IT in Tourism and Hospitality. 
Activity 3: Compare and Contrast with Oral Presentation 

Learning Check: Short Essay 
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping 

.27 

.28 

.29 
.29 
.30 
.30 
.31 
.33 
.35 
.37 

Chapter 4: Overview of Management Information System 
Learning Objectives. 

Introduction 
What is MIS? 
Origin and Evolution of MIS . 
MIS in Small Businesses 
Components of an MIS 
Significance of an MIS 
Features of an MIS 
Limitations of an MIS . 
Activity 4: Research with Oral Presentation . 
Learning Check: Short Essay 

Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping . 

Chapter 5: IT Applications in the Travel and Tourism Industry 
Learning Objectives . . . . . . . . 

.39 
·. 39 

. 39 

. 40 
. 41 
. 42 

. 43 

.44 

. 44 

. 46 

. 47 

. 49 

. 51 

Introduction . 
The Travel Industry . . . 
The Amadeus Management Information System • 
Central Reservation System vs. Global Distribution System . 

. 53 

. 53 

. 53 
. 54 
.56 
.57 

viii 



Activity 5: Research with Oral Presentation . • 61 
Learning Check: Short Essay . 63 
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping .65 

Chapter 6: IT Applications in the F&B Service Industry .67 
Learning Objectives. . 67 
Introduction . . 67 
The F&B Service Industry. . 68 
MIS in the Service Industry . 68 
Point of Sale System in the Restaurant Business . . 70 
Other Restaurant Technologies and Hardware . 72 
Activity 6: Case Analysis with Oral Presentation . 73 
Learning Check: Multiple Choice .75 
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping . 79 

Chapter 7: IT Applications in the Hotel Industry . 81 
Learning Objectives. . 81 
Introduction . .81 
The Hospitality Industry . . 82 
MIS in the Hospitality Industry .83 
Reasons Why the Hotel Industry Should Use Technology . 84 
Property Management Systems Used in the Industry . 85 
Other Hospitality Technologies and Applications . 87 
Activity 7: Case Analysis with Oral Presentation .89 
Learning Check: Multiple Choice .91 
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping . 95 

Chapter 8: Impact of Technological Innovations to Tourism 
and Hospitality Business Models .97 

Learning Objectives. .97 
Introduction . . 97 
Impact on Consumer Behavior . 98 
Impact on Business Strategies and Models .99 
Impact on Guest Experience . . 99 
Impact on Organizational Efficiencies 100 

ix 



Activity 8: Research with Oral Presentation , 

Learning Check: Short Essay 

Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping 

101 

103 
105 

Chapter 9: Technological Trends in Tourism and Hospitality . 

Learning Objectives. 

Introduction . 
Voice Search Technology . 
Voice Controlled & Touch Screen Thermostats 

Robots. 
Chatbots 
Virtual Reality. 
Activity 9: Research with Orn/ Presentation. 
Leaming Check: Short Essay 

Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping . 

107 

107 
107 
108 
108 

108 

109 
109 

111 
113 

115 

References 117 

X 



Ohapter 

THE TOURISM AND 
HOSPITALITY INDUSTRY 

[.earning Objectives 

After studying this section, you will be able to: 

<tr discuss what composes the tourism and hospitality industry, 

« provide examples of the tourism and hospitality industry 
establishments, and 

r create an article that discusses how tourism and hospitality 
establishments communicate their products and services to their 
prospective clients through their websites. 

INTRODUCTION 

The tourism and hospitality industry helps a country in terms of economic 
stability. People of varying skills are hired in travel agencies, hotels, restaurants, 
airline companies, gaming companies, catering establishments, and the like, thus, 
producing a large number of employed individuals who provide a great and 
rewarding experience in the hospitality world. These industries continue to grow 
and· present new trends that a guest could surely benefit from regardless of how 
much it may cost them. 

1 


