

Applied Business Tools and Technologies in TOURISM and HOSPITALITY



Bernardo B. Rodolfa Jr., PHD(IHM)

and g] FF<HNOLOGIES ⁴ In \Tourism and Hospitalit'i ~.. - -• First Edition •----I

By:

BERNARDO B. RODOLFA JR., PHD (IHM)

LIED BUSINESS TOOLS and TECHNOLOGIES in Tourism and Hospitality First Edition

COPYRIGHT 2022 BERNARDO B. RODOLFA JR., PhD (IHM)

ISBN: 978-621-427-103-0

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this work covered by the copyright hereon may be reproduced, used in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording; or information storage and retrieval systems- without written permission from the publisher and the author/s.

LIMITS OF LIABILITY/DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY: The author has used his best efforts in coming up with this learning material. Information contained herein was gathered from sources deemed as reliable, including reference materials, author's experiences, and interviews from industry and academic experts. The author then makes no representation or warranties with respect to the correctness or completeness of the contents of this book. The author likewise disclaims any implied warranties, merchantability, or fitness for any particular purpose, and therefore shall in no event be liable for any loss of profit, or any other damages it may cause. It is with the respect that the author encourages the readers of this book to search for other related materials to strengthen knowledge of the subject matter, this being as one of those.

Published by: UNLIMITED BOOKS LIBRARY SERVICES & PUBLISHING INC. Room 215 ICP Building, Cabildo St., Intramuros, Manila Tel. No.: (02) 7623-0384 Telefax: (02) 8525-1649 Email: unlimitedbooks2014@yahoo.com Website: www.unlimitedbooksph.com

Cover Design and Layout by : Merlina Asis Cortez

	,-0-	*	net inter			(Fall)A				1
	10		Ta	ble	of	Pa	nto	nf	~	
N.V			04		4	Cu	LLEI	"	2	
1 5	Ĩ_	-					n	-		
		-G								

Preface	. iii
Dedication and Acknowledgment	. v
Chapter 1: The Tourism and Hospitality Industry .	1
Learning Objectives.	1
Introduction	1
The Travel Industry	2
The Food and Beverage Industry	2
The Lodging Facilities	3
The Resorts	5
The Travel Agency and Tour Operations.	6
The Attractions Sector.	7
The Wellness Sector.	8
Activity 1: Researclz with Orn/ Presentation.	9
Learning Check: Short Essay	. 1 1
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping	.13
Chapter 2: Introduction to Business Tools and Technologies in Tourism	
and Hospitality .	. 15
Learning Objectives.	.15
Introduction	.15
Management of Information	.16
Organization's Main Resources	. 17
The Need for Business Tools and Technologies	.19
Activity 2: Research/Interview with Oral Presentation	.21
Learning Check: Short Essay	.23
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping	.25

Chapter 3: General Applications of Information Technology in the T and Hospitality Industry.	ourism
Learning Objectives.	.27
Introduction	.27
General Service Requirements	.28
Product and Service Marketing	.29
Behavior and Performance Analysis	.29
Regulatory Process	.30
Business-to-Business/Business-to-Consumer Transactions	.30
Other Uses of IT in Tourism and Hospitality.	.31
Activity 3: Compare and Contrast with Oral Presentation	.33
Learning Check: Short Essay	.35
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping	.37
Chapter 4: Overview of Management Information System	.39
Learning Objectives.	·. 39
Introduction	. 39
What is MIS?	. 40
Origin and Evolution of MIS .	. 41
MIS in Small Businesses	. 42
Components of an MIS	. 43
Significance of an MIS	.44
Features of an MIS	. 44
Limitations of an MIS.	. 46
Activity 4: Research with Oral Presentation .	. 47
Learning Check: Short Essay	. 49
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping	. 51
Chapter 5: IT Applications in the Travel and Tourism Industry	. 53
Learning Objectives	. 53
Introduction	. 53
The Travel Industry	. 54
The Amadeus Management Information System	.56
Central Reservation System vs. Global Distribution System.	.57

Activity 5: Research with Oral Presentation .	· 61
Learning Check: Short Essay	. 63
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping	.65
Chapter 6: IT Applications in the F&B Service Industry	.67
Learning Objectives.	. 67
Introduction .	. 67
The F&B Service Industry.	. 68
MIS in the Service Industry	. 68
Point of Sale System in the Restaurant Business .	. 70
Other Restaurant Technologies and Hardware	. 72
Activity 6: Case Analysis with Oral Presentation	. 73
Learning Check: Multiple Choice	.75
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping	. 79
Chapter 7: IT Applications in the Hotel Industry	. 81
Learning Objectives.	. 81
Introduction .	.81
The Hospitality Industry .	. 82
MIS in the Hospitality Industry Reasons Why the Hotel Industry Should Use Technology	.83 . 84
Property Management Systems Used in the Industry	. 85
Other Hospitality Technologies and Applications	. 87
Activity 7: Case Analysis with Oral Presentation	.89
Learning Check: Multiple Choice	.91
Skills Checklist: Competency Mapping	. 95
Chapter 8: Impact of Technological Innovations to Tourism and Hospitality Business Models	.97
Learning Objectives.	.97
Introduction	. 97
mpact on Consumer Behavior	. 98
Impact on Business Strategies and Models	.99
Impact on Guest Experience	. 99
Impact on Organizational Efficiencies	100

Ac	ctivity 8: Research with Oral Presentation,	101
Le	arning Check: Short Essay	103
Sk	ills Checklist: Competency Mapping	105
Chapter 9: Te	echnological Trends in Tourism and Hospitality .	107
Lea	arning Objectives.	107
Int	troduction	107
Vo	bice Search Technology	108
Vo	pice Controlled & Touch Screen Thermostats	108
Ro	obots.	108
Ch	natbots	109
Vii	rtual Reality.	109
Ac	ctivity 9: Research with Orn/ Presentation.	111
Lea	aming Check: Short Essay	113
Ski	ills Checklist: Competency Mapping	115

References

117

Ohapter

THE TOURISM AND HOSPITALITY INDUSTRY

[.earning Objectives

After studying this section, you will be able to:

- dr discuss what composes the tourism and hospitality industry,
- **r** create an article that discusses how tourism and hospitality establishments communicate their products and services to their prospective clients through their websites.

INTRODUCTION

The tourism and hospitality industry helps a country in terms of economic stability. People of varying skills are hired in travel agencies, hotels, restaurants, airline companies, gaming companies, catering establishments, and the like, thus, producing a large number of employed individuals who provide a great and rewarding experience in the hospitality world. These industries continue to grow and present new trends that a guest could surely benefit from regardless of how much it may cost them.

